# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI310258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BDC Capital Inc.	06/17/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Transtex L.L.C., a corporation of Indiana	
Street Address:	521 S. Enterprise Blvd	
City:	Lebanon	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46052	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12128809
Application Number:	12775095
Application Number:	12791302
Application Number:	12905674
Application Number:	13031882
Application Number:	13595558
Application Number:	13687710
Application Number:	13827512
Application Number:	13940291
Application Number:	14230524
Application Number:	14868530
Application Number:	14935570
Application Number:	15473750
Application Number:	16102172
Application Number:	16235440
Application Number:	16777874
PCT Number:	US2015977

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5143977400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 067802 FRAME: 0050

508612262

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (514)397-5239

**Email:** mtlpatents@fasken.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis R. Haszko

Address Line 1: 800 Rue du Square-Victoria

Address Line 2: Bureau 3500

Address Line 4: Montréal, CANADA H3C 0B4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	283664.00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Corcodel
SIGNATURE:	Angela Corcodel
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2024

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=USPTO-Release of Security Interest\_assignment\_Patents#page1.tif source=USPTO-Release of Security Interest\_assignment\_Patents#page2.tif source=USPTO-Release of Security Interest\_assignment\_Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 067802 FRAME: 0051

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made and effective as of June 17, 2024 ("Effective Date") and granted by BDC Capital Inc., a corporation of Canada, of the address 100-5, Place Ville-Marie, Montréal Québec H3B5E7, Canada ("Secured Party"), in favor of Transtex LLC, a corporation of Indiana, United States, of the address 521 S. Enterprise Blvd, Lebanon, Indiana 46052, United States ("Borrower", and collectively with Secured Party, the "Parties");

WHEREAS, in consideration of a loan granted by Secured Party in favor of Borrower dated June 19, 2020 (including its schedules and amendments as the case may be), Borrower granted to Secured Party hypothecs on the United States patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Schedule A Patents") pursuant to a movable hypothec as of June 19, 2020 (the "Hypothec");

WHEREAS, the Hypothec was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 26, 2020 under pledge number 053045/0548 as to the Schedule A Patents; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to release the security interests held in the Schedule A Patent pursuant to the Hypothec;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to execute and deliver the Release for the purposes of recording such release in the Schedule A Patents with USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and reassigns to Borrower any and all security interests that Secured Party has or had pursuant to the Hypothec in, to, under, and against the Schedule A Patents, and the Parties hereby authorize USPTO to record this Release against the Schedule A Patents as attestation of same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

[signature page follows]

BDC Capital Inc.	Signé par Mathieu Rinaldi	
(signature): _	le 2024-06-18	_
Name of Sign	natory: Mathieu Rinaldi	
Title of Signa	atory: Managing Director, Growth and	Transition Capital
	Signé par Mark Ohannessian	
(signature): _	le 2024-06-18	_
Name of Sign	natory: Mark Ohannessian	
Title of Signa	atory: Director, Growth and Transition	Capital
Transtex LLC	DocuSigned by:	
(signature): _	19000 JJJC- 46C08422AB564F5	_
Name of Sign	natory:	<del>_</del>
Title of Signa	utory:	_

# SCHEDULE A

# **United States Patents**

Patent	App. Number	Pub. Number
TRAILER KEEL	12128809	7789453
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	12775095	8342595
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	12791302	8251436
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	12905674	8684447
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	13031882	8500291
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	13595558	8491036
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	13687710	8783757
DRAG REDUCING MIRROR ASSEMBLIES FOR VEHICLES	13827512	9205778
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	13940291	8733954
DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REDUCING VEHICLE DRAG	14230524	9056636
AERODYNAMIC FAIRINGS FOR CARGO ENCLOSURES	14868530	9616945
DRAG REDUCING MIRROR ASSEMBLIES FOR VEHICLES	14935570	9428228
AERODYNAMIC FAIRINGS FOR CARGO ENCLOSURES	15473750	10059385
AERODYNAMIC FAIRINGS FOR CARGO ENCLOSURES	16102172	10787207
REAR FAIRING ASSEMBLIES FOR A CARGO ENCLOSURE	16235440	11014618
MULTI-PANEL SKIRT SYSTEM FOR CARGO ENCLOSURES	16777874	11235819
MULTI-PANEL SKIRT SYSTEM FOR CARGO ENCLOSURES	PCT/US2 0/15977	N/A

**RECORDED: 06/21/2024**